COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 6th of June 2024 with the following
members present; Jason D’Onofrio, Sandra Ogle, and Michael Linton.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.
MINUTES
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the May 30th minutes.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton,yea

AGENDA
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the Agenda.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea

BILLS
Name Purpose Amount
ROBERS, CHRIS D. AUDITOR'S TRAVEL & MISC
EXPENSE 316.24
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE
21.57
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE MURRAY CITY & CARBON HILL
SEWER 4,466.15
CITY OF LOGAN CHIEFTAIN,664,UF,ENTERPRISE
4,984.08
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP
25.00
MASI, INC 4210485,4210486
142.15
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP
55.00
VERIZON WIRELESS SEWER CELL PHONES 2024
81.76
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP
60.00
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE
126.68
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP
60.00
FRONTIER SERVICE
502.15
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

60.00
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CITY OF LOGAN

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

TASC OF SOUTHEAST OHIO

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AT & T MOBILITY

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

EDWARDS HEATING & COOLING, IN

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

VAL TECH

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

TREASURER STATE OF OHIO

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

KEMPER LINDA S.

RICKETTS-SMITH, GEORGIA

VILLAGE CAFE

HOCKING CO ENGINEER

RICKETTS SEWER RENTAL

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

COUNSELING/TAX SERVICES ATP

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

MONTHLY SERVICE INTERNET

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

MONTHLY CELL SERVICE

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SERVICE-REPAIRS

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

MONTHLY SERVICE-LONG DIST

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

L SHAPE DESK,BOOKCASE, FIBLE CA

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

SUPPLIES

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

MONTHLY SERVICE-GAS

RECOVERY SUPPORT COSTS ATP

187 S SPRING ST-ELECTRIC

I FOOD DISTRIBUTION

LAURELVILLE-SOCIAL-ACTIVITIES

LUNCHES/LAURELVILLE

GASOLINE PROBATION VECHILES

187.00

60.00

883.64

60.00

129.99

60.00

90.16

60.00

200.00

60.00

88.48

60.00

2,025.60

60.00

159.78

60.00

56.67

105.00

873.39

380.00

300.00

374.90

98.16
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ERIE EMERGENCY & CRISIS CONSU

ERIE EMERGENCY & CRISIS CONSU

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

NORTH END PRESS, INC

SHEETS, DAVID

SPICER,JOSEPH

MOORE, RANDY V

SOUTHEASTERN EQUIPMENT CO. IN

SHARE CORP

B & C COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.

GOSS SUPPLY CO.

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

ZASHIN & RICH CO., LPA

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC

OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

OFFICE MART

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC

OFFICE MART

ITECH

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME |

ROBERTS FUNERAL HOME

PAYMMENT FOR FULL-SCALE
EXERCIS

PAYMENT FOR FULL SCALE
EXERCISE

XEROX

B415DN-SCANNER,COPIER,PRI

BUSINESS CARDS

BOOT ALLOWANCE

BOOT ALLOWANCE

FUEL- SECOND Q

2020 ROLLER

SUPPLIES-STOCK

RADIO REPAIR

TANK RENTAL 2024

STOCK SUPPLIES

UTILITY 2024

VARIOUS LEGAL EXPENSE

SUPPLIES

COPIER MAINT

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES FOR OFFICE

COPIER CONTRACT-2024

SUPPLIES

COPIER FEES

TRANSPORT OF DECENDENTS

TRANSPORT OF DECENDENTS

410.00

5,440.00

1,300.00

61.70

50.00

50.00

1,652.51

7,200.00

567.51

150.00

623.97

367.03

58.32

1,218.00

191.70

463.56

200.00

11.20

136.79

86.25

121.44

800.00

600.00
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RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH

HILES, BRANDON

SAMS, STACEY

CUYAHOGA CO. MEDICAL EXAMINER

WHEELER, PAUL ANTHONY

SAMS, STACEY

CUMMIN, DAVID L M.D.

MONTGOMERY CO. CORONERS

OFFIC

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

VERIZON WIRELESS

VAL TECH

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

VERIZON WIRELESS

ROCKY SHOES & BOOTS OUTLET

RED DIAMOND UNIFORM & POLICE

TREASURER OF STATE (FUND 83F)

MARTY'S WRECKER SERVICE/REPAI

BETH'S ALTERATIONS

HOCKING CO SHERIFF

CHIP NELSON

JIM ROBINSON

BAUM LAW OFFICE

JACKSON, STEVEN F.

CONTRACT SERVICES

CONTRACT SERVICES

EDUCATION

EDUCATION

TRAVEL/MILEAGE

TRAVEL/MILEAGE

TRAVEL/MILEAGE

LAB/MORGUE

COPIER LEASE & OVERAGE

CHARGES

CELL PHONE BILL 2024

SERVICE-LONG DISTANCE SERVICE

SERVICE

CORONER IPADS

UNIFORMS

UNIFORMS

LEADS SERVICE FOR 2024

' WRECKER SERVICES

UNIFORM ALTERATIONS

INITIAL WITHDRAW FOR FUNDS

YOUTH CENTER CLEANING DEP

REIMS

YOUTH CENTER CLEANING DEP
REIMB

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

100.00

100.00

1,177.50

150.00

258.73

296.27

592.63

3,500.00

409.11

342.07

248.73

5,401.02

82.50

67.49

139.97

600.00

150.00

60.00

10,000.00

100.00

100.00

4,640.66

90.00
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KLINE, DONALD L

' PUBLIC DEFENDER

1,500.00
KLINE, DONALD L I PUBLIC DEFENDER
1,972.50
MOORE, WILLIAM ' PUBLIC DEFENDER
210.00
MOORE, WILLIAM I PUBLIC DEFENDER
960.00
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO S.S. BMV COST ID#21202
495.00
WALMART LAUNDRY/CLEANING SUPPLIES
1,346.69
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO DB BMV COSTS ID#2333
500.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS SUPPLIES
53.29
TREASURER STATE OF OHIO DB BMV COSTS ID#2345
365.00
GIVENS, JOSH TRAVEL
70.35
LEGAL & LIABILITY RISK MANAGE COURT SECURITY SEMINAR FOR
BALI 325.00
T MOBILE CELL PHONES
367.67
AVERHEALTH DRUG SCREENS
285.00
TANSKY MOTORS, INC PROBATION VEHICLE REPAIRS
46.94
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY CANON COPIER LEASE
150.20
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS SUPPLIES
191.70

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, abstain, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

APPOINTMENTS

DLZ Project Manager, Tracy Shoults presented updates and pay requests on several projects.

Enterprise/ 664 Sanitary Sewer Improvements, Hocking Valley Scenic Trail, West street Sanitary Sewer
Improvements, Rockbridge Phase 1 Sanitary Sewer replacement, Haydenville Regional Connection,
Demolition Grant, Logan Brownfields, Scenic Hills Senior Center’s Educational & Wellness Center
Expansion

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve going Into General Business.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea
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ENERAL BUSINE
TAM Construction:

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve final pay request of TAM Construction
for Enterprise to re-stone Chieftain Drive berm in the amount of $10,575.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a drawdown in the amount of $10,575.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Hocking Valley Scenic trail

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve certification that money has been
used to pay DLZ for invoices for The Hocking Valley Scenic Trail.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea. Linton, yea

Two Unpaid Invoices

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a request for a drawdown for DLZ
payment of two invoices in the amount of $1418.75 for April $ 562.50 and May 856.25 for The Hocking
Valley Scenic Trail.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve modifying an agreement for the Demolition Grant
for a lump sum of $250,000.00 in monthly payments to DLZ through December 31,2024.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

Larger Scope HVST/ USDOT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve to be a co -applicant with Athens, Vinton,
Jackson and Pike Counties to apply for a larger scope grant for the Hocking Valley Scenic trail system. With Vinton
County taking the lead role.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea.

ODNR

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a formal application with the ODNR to
match 20 percent of a 950,000.00 award in funds from ODOT’s TAP FY 2027.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Rockbridge

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve an outstanding balance to DLZ of
$1445.00 to be paid from OWDA Fund.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Grant Agreement

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Grant Agreement for the
Rockbridge Sanitary Sewer project in the amount of $1,071,099.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea
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JAIL DEMO

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to certify vacancy of the Jail building, and
eligibility for use of the program’s resources.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Senior Center

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a pay request from Good Builders in
the amount of $102,117.11

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Letter of Support

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve a letter of Support for the City Project.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Liquor Permit

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve not having a hearing on a Liquor
permit name change to Chieftain LLC from Spireton Enterprises LLC.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Apiary Report and Bill

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the invoice from Apiary inspector
Dana McVay in the amount of $261.62

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Lodging Tax Report

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the May Lodging Tax Report.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

REQUEST TO ESTABLISH A NEW FUND

Common Pleas - Technology Grant E-File - Technical Professional Contract Services - $121,867.94
Equipment/ supplies - $2,944.45

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Engineer - Auto gas - K02-13 Equipment - K02-13 - $52,500.00
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea
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CERTIFICATION OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
Family Children First Council - Help Me grow - Contract Services - TT80-14 - $78,254.00
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

Juvenile Court - 001 County - Transfer - A15A15A -$10,000.00
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Healthy Aging 200 - Food Assistance - D20-01 - $2670.00
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

ADVANCE REQUEST
Juvenile Court - A15A15A - County General Advances - 01 County - $10,000.00
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
Juvenile Court - A15A15A Transfer - A02C38 CASA - $10,000.00
Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

MONTHLY DOG WARDEN REPORT
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the May Dog Warden report.
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve AEP to replace one Electric pole
along Central Ave.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve AEP to replace three Electric and
Utility poles along Old McArthur Road.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

AEP

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve AEP to replace three Electric and
Utility poles along Springhill Drive and Skyline trailer Court.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea
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SCHEDULE OF RECORDS RETENTION AND DISPOSITION

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Health Departments Record
Retention and Disposition schedule.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

FLAGS

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the purchase of flags for the
Courthouse for up to $250.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

CORONERS OFFICE

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the Coroner’s Office request to use a
room in the Records Repository to convert to evidence storage.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Flags for top of Courthouse

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve replacing the US and State flags on
top of the Courthouse.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

ODOT Updates

Commissioner D’Onofrio gave updates on ODOT roadwork

EMA DIRECTOR

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve EMA Director Mark Edgar to attend
a meeting in Worthington.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Parcel Fees

Commissioner Ogle informed that the Athens-Hocking Solid Waste District will hold a Parcel Fee Public
Hearing on July 11th at 6:00 PM at the Youth Center at the Fairgrounds.

Advertise in the Logan Hocking Times

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve advertising the three Athens-
Hocking Solid Waste District Public hearings in the Logan Hocking Times.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Union Furnace Sewer Late Fee

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve waiving the Late fee for Duane
Browning’s Sewer bill.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea
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SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve an estimate from Bailey’s Painting to
paint 17 doorways and 7 rooms at the Sheriff’s Office for $7,200.00

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Rescind Distillery Motion

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve rescinding a previous motion
allowing Motherwell Distillery to connect to the Lake Moor Sewer until we have more information if it can
handle it.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea
HR

Commissioner Linton is going to combine the two HR descriptions into one and meet with the Department
Heads to talk about the concept.

Bill Consolidation

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to approve a meeting with the Department
Heads to discuss consolidation on bills and purchasing.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea
Athens-Hocking Solid Waste District

Commissioner Linton is meeting with AHSWD Director Jane Forrest Redfern and Jim Raider to go over
the numbers pertaining to the Parcel Fees.

Liability

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Commissioner Ogle to talk with Ray
McComas about Liability on letting a resident take a tour of the Jail.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve going into Public comment.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, Linton, yea

PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan and Tracy Shoults discussed the Hocking Valley Scenic trail. Sue also asked about the Liquor License.
There was discussion on the Parcel Fee and Athens Hocking Solid Waste.
Bailey Venzin asked about potholes in an alley.

Jim Kalklosch asked if he should contact ODOT about an issue he feels should be brought up to ODOT or bring it up
in a Commissioners meeting. Commissioner D’Onofrio said that should be brought to ODOT’s attention first.

Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to go into General business

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

ENERAL BUSINE

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio to allow Commissioner Ogle to get an estimate
for pothole repair by the Huls Building.

Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea
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ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Sandra Ogle to Adjourn
Vote: Ogle, yea, D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on June 6, 2024.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President



